MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

October 16, 1992

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

- 3. Certification. Participants who complete training under this section with a 200-hour curriculum approved by the Department of Education to include both theoretical and practical training receive a statewide certificate granted by the Department of Education. This certificate or a certificate issued under subsection 4 is required for employment as an activities coordinator in this State after December 31, 1993, except that a person employed as an activities coordinator on the effective date of this chapter who has completed a training program approved by the Department of Human Services is not required to obtain a certificate under this section.
- 4. Reciprocity. Certification may also be issued to candidates who can document completion of comparable training and experience in accordance with rules promulgated adopted by the Commissioner of Education and the Commissioner of Human Services after consultation with the activities coordinator board of a state health care association.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 307

S.P. 462 - L.D. 1454

An Act to Amend the Professional Surveyors Licensing Requirements

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the laws pertaining to the licensing of land surveyors were revised in 1991; and

Whereas, certain questions have emerged concerning individuals licensed under the laws in effect before the licensing revisions of 1991; and

Whereas, these questions must be clarified immediately in order to facilitate the professional growth of certain land surveyors; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §13905, sub-§2, ¶A, as amended by PL 1991, c. 509, §41, is further amended to read:

A. A land surveyor-in-training with a specific record of 2 additional years of progressive combined office and field experience, or if licensed before February 1, 1990, a total of 7 years of surveying experience either before or after licensure as a land surveyor-in-training, satisfactory to the board under the responsible charge of a professional land surveyor must be admitted to a written examination in the principles and practice of land surveying. Upon passing the examination, the applicant must be granted a license to practice land surveying in this State if the applicant is otherwise qualified.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective June 9, 1993.

CHAPTER 308

H.P. 585 - L.D. 789

An Act to Restrict Self-referral by Health Care Practitioners

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 414 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 414

HEALTH CARE PRACTITIONER SELF-REFERRALS

§2081. Short title

This chapter may be known and cited as the "Health Care Practitioner Self-referral Act."

§2082. Legislative finding

The Legislature finds that referral of patients by a health care practitioner to a facility in which the referring health care practitioner has an investment interest may present a potential conflict of interest, which could be harmful to the public health or welfare.

§2083. Applicability

This chapter applies to referrals for health services made on or after January 1, 1994. However, if a health care practitioner acquired an investment interest in a facility before January 1, 1993, this chapter does not apply to referrals by that health care practitioner to that facility before January 1, 1997.

§2084. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Bureau. "Bureau" means the Bureau of Insurance.
- 2. Facility. "Facility" means any sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation or other business that provides health services.
- 3. Group practice. "Group practice" means a group of 2 or more health care practitioners legally organized as a partnership, professional corporation, nonprofit corporation or similar association in which:
 - A. Each health care practitioner who is a member, an employee or an independent contractor of the group provides substantially the full range of services that the health care practitioner routinely provides, including consultation, diagnosis or treatment, through the use of office space, facilities, equipment or personnel of the group;
 - B. The services of the health care practitioners are provided through the group and payments received for health services are treated as receipts of the group; and
 - C. The overhead expenses and the income from the practice are distributed by methods previously determined by the group.
- 4. Health care practitioner. "Health care practitioner" means an individual regulated under the laws of this State to provide health services. "Health care practitioners" include, without limitation, acupuncturists, chiropractors, dentists, dental hygienists, nurses, occupational therapists, optometrists, pharmacists, physical therapists, physicians including allopathic and osteopathic physicians, physician assistants, podiatrists, psychologists, clinical social workers, speech therapists and audiologists or hearing aid dealers and examiners.
- 5. Health services. "Health services" means diagnosis, treatment and rehabilitative services for an injured, disabled or sick person.
- 6. Immediate family member. "Immediate family member" means a health care practitioner's parent, spouse, child or child's spouse.
- 7. Investment interest. "Investment interest" means an equity or debt security issued by a facility, including, without limitation, shares of stock in a corporation, units or other interests in a partnership, bonds, debentures, notes or other equity interests or debt instruments, except that investment interest does not include interest in a hospital licensed under state law.

- 8. Investor. "Investor" means an individual who owns, whose immediate family owns or who directly or indirectly owns a controlling interest in another facility that owns an investment interest in a facility that provides health services.
- 9. Office practice. "Office practice" includes the facility or facilities at which a health care practitioner, on a regular basis, provides or supervises the provision of professional health services to individuals.
- 10. Referral. "Referral" means a referral of a patient for health services, including, without limitation:
 - A. The forwarding of a patient by one health care practitioner to another health care practitioner or a facility outside the health care practitioner's office practice or group practice that provides health services; or
 - B. The establishment by a health care practitioner of a plan of care outside the health care practitioner's office practice or group practice that includes the provision of any health services.

§2085. Prohibited referrals and claims for payment

- 1. Prohibited referrals. A health care practitioner may refer a patient to an outside facility in which that health care practitioner is an investor only when that health care practitioner directly provides health services within the facility and will be personally involved with the provision of care to the referred patient.
- 2. Exemption. Referrals by a health care practitioner are exempt from this chapter if the bureau determines that there is demonstrated need in the community for the facility and alternative financing is not available. Demonstrated need in the community for the facility exists when:
 - A. There is no facility of reasonable quality that provides appropriate service;
 - B. Use of existing facilities is onerous or creates too great a hardship for patients;
 - C. The facility is formed to own or lease medical equipment that replaces obsolete or otherwise inadequate equipment in or under the control of a hospital located in a federally designated health manpower shortage area; or
 - D. The facility meets other standards established by rule by the bureau, including a standard allowing the bureau to determine whether the fees charged for the health services are competitive with fees charged for those services outside the community. "Community" must be defined by rule by the bureau. The following requirements must be met to be exempt under this section.

- (1) Individuals who are not in a position to refer patients to a facility must be given a bona fide opportunity to invest in that facility on the same terms as those offered a referring health care practitioner.
- (2) A health care practitioner who invests may not be required or encouraged to make referrals to the facility or otherwise generate business as a condition of becoming or remaining an investor.
- (3) The facility shall market or furnish its services to investors who are referring health care practitioners and to other investors on equal terms.
- (4) The facility may not loan funds or guarantee loans for health care practitioners who are in a position to refer patients to that facility.
- (5) The income on the health care practitioner's investment must be tied to the health care practitioner's equity in the facility rather than to the volume of referrals made.
- (6) An investment contract between the facility and the health care practitioner may not include a covenant or noncompetition clause that prevents a health care practitioner from investing in other facilities.
- (7) When making a referral, a health care practitioner shall disclose to the patient being referred to the facility that health care practitioner's investment interest in that facility. If alternative facilities are reasonably available, the health care practitioner shall provide the patient with a list of alternative facilities. The health care practitioner shall inform the patient that the patient has the option to use an alternative facility and the patient will not be treated differently by the health care practitioner if the patient chooses to use another facility. This subparagraph applies to all investors who are health care practitioners, including those who provide direct care or services for their patients in facilities outside their office practice.
- (8) If a 3rd-party payor requests information regarding a health care practitioner's investment interest, that information must be disclosed.
- (9) The facility shall establish an internal utilization review program.

(10) If a health care practitioner's financial interest in a facility is incompatible with a referred patient's interest, the health care practitioner shall make alternative arrangements for that patient's care.

The bureau shall make its determination on a request for an exemption within 90 days of a completed written request.

- 3. Exception. It is not a violation of this chapter for a health care practitioner to refer a patient to a publicly traded facility in which that health care practitioner has an investment interest when:
 - A. The facility is listed for trading on the New York Stock Exchange or on the American Stock Exchange or is a national market system security traded under an automated interdealer quotation system operated by the National Association of Securities Dealers;
 - B. The facility, at the end of its most recent fiscal year, had total net assets of at least \$50,000,000 related to the furnishing of health services;
 - C. Investment interest obtained after the effective date of this chapter is traded on the exchanges listed in paragraph A;
 - D. The facility markets or furnishes its services to investors who are referring health care practitioners and to other health care practitioners on equal terms;
 - E. All stock held in that facility, including stock held in the predecessor privately held facility, is of one class without preferential treatment as to status or remuneration;
 - F. The facility does not loan funds or guarantee loans for health care practitioners who are in a position to make referrals to a facility;
 - G. The income on the health care practitioner's investment is tied to the health care practitioner's equity in the facility rather than to the volume of referrals made; and
 - H. The investment interest does not exceed 1/2 of 1% of the facility's total equity.
- 4. Compelling practitioner. A health care practitioner may not compel or coerce, or attempt to compel or coerce, any other health care practitioner to violate any provision of this chapter.
- 5. Third-party referrals. A health care practitioner may not participate in any arrangement or plan that is designed to evade the prohibitions in this chapter by

using a 3rd party to redirect referrals that are prohibited under subsection 1 if the 3rd party was not involved in the referral.

- 6. Alternate facilities. If compliance with the community need and alternative financing criteria is not practical, the health care practitioner shall identify to the patient reasonably available alternative facilities. The bureau, by rule, shall designate when compliance is not practical.
- 7. Bureau opinion. Health care practitioners may request that the bureau render an advisory opinion as to whether a referral to an existing or proposed facility under specified circumstances violates the provision of this chapter. The bureau's opinion is presumptively correct as to whether the provisions of this chapter are violated.
- 8. Health organizations. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter, a health care practitioner may refer a patient who is a member of a health maintenance organization or a preferred provider organization licensed in this State for health services to a facility outside that health care practitioner's office or group practice in which that health care practitioner is an investor when the referral is made pursuant to a contract with the organization.

§2086. Penalties

A facility or a health care practitioner that makes or causes to be made a referral prohibited under section 2085 or presents or causes to be presented a bill or claim for service that the facility or health care practitioner knows or should know is prohibited by section 2085 is subject to a civil penalty of no more than \$2,000 for each referral, bill or claim.

A violation of this chapter by a health care practitioner or a facility constitutes grounds for disciplinary action by the applicable licensing body.

§2087. Rulemaking

The bureau shall implement this chapter pursuant to rules adopted in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act. The rules must include but are not limited to:

- 1. Administration. Standards and procedures for the administration of this chapter;
- 2. Exceptions. Procedures and criteria for exceptions to the prohibitions set forth in section 2085;
- 3. Compliance. Procedures and criteria for determining practical compliance with the community needs and alternative financing criteria in section 2085;

- 4. Complete opinion. Procedures and criteria for determining when a written request for an opinion set forth in section 2085 is complete; and
- 5. Applicability. Procedures and criteria for advising health care practitioners of the applicability of this chapter to practices pursuant to written requests.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 309

H.P. 33 - L.D. 36

An Act Concerning Registration Requirements for Small Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §2311, sub-§§1 and 2,** as amended by PL 1991, c. 520, §22, are further amended to read:
- 1. Hazardous waste generators. All Except as provided in this subsection, all owners or operators of facilities that generate hazardous waste other than households and agricultural activities shall register annually with the commissioner. Registration forms, if required, and the accompanying fee required by this subsection are due to the commissioner by March 1, 1991 April 15, 1994 and annually thereafter. For facilities that generate 100 kilograms or more of hazardous waste in a calendar month for more than 3 months of the year, the fee is \$100 per facility. For all other generators, the fee is \$50 per facility.

Registration is not required for owners or operators that generate less than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste in a calendar month for more than 3 months of the year if, during the preceding calendar year, some or all of that generator's hazardous waste was transported and manifested pursuant to the provisions of this Title. This exception does not apply to the requirement to pay the fee.

2. Toxics user. All toxics users must submit \$50 per extremely hazardous substance reported by the facility under SARA, Title III, Section 312 in addition to fees assessed under Title 37-B, section 801. Fees assessed under this subsection must be submitted annually by March 1st April 15th to the department.

See title page for effective date.